
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 E Jackman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 13 July 2023 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/AGC/EJ/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Friday, 21st July, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.30 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 
 E. Jackman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 of the previous meeting held on 17 April 2023 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 External Audit Progress and Sector Update (Pages 7 - 18) 

 The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted FOR 
INFORMATION a report setting out the progress made on delivery of its 
responsibilities as external auditor.  The report includes a summary of emerging 
issues and developments relevant to the Authority together with a number of 
challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues for consideration. 
 

5 Annual Internal Audit Report 2022-23 (Pages 19 - 38) 

 Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (AGC/23/9) attached. 
 

6 Internal Audit Interim Progress Report 2023-24 (Pages 39 - 48) 

 Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (AGC/23/10) attached. 
 

7 Draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2022-23 (Pages 49 - 80) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) (AGC/23/11) 
attached. 
 

8 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 81 - 94) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) (AGC/23/12) 
attached. 
 

9 Going Concern Review (Pages 95 - 102) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) (AGC/23/13) 
attached. 
 

10 Annual Review of Authority Standards Arrangements (Pages 103 - 108) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority (AGC/23/14) attached. 
 

11 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Action Plan Update (Pages 109 - 112) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (AGC/23/15) attached. 
 

12 Management Responses to the improvement Recommendations Identified 
within the External Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 (Pages 113 - 118) 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Corporate Services (Treasurer) (AGC/23/16) 
attached. 
 

 MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 

Councillors Coles (Chair), Cook-Woodman, Fellows, Gilmour, Power, Roome, 
Sellis, Slade (Vice-Chair) and Sully,  

Co-opted, Independent Members - Messrs. Perks and Turkington  



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or 
accuracy of any such report, which should not be construed as representing the 
official, Authority record of the meeting.
[...]
onsidered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (AGC/23/5) to which was appended an indicative Forward Plan for 
submission of items to future meetings of this Committee during the 
forthcoming 2023-24 municipal year. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan, as appended to report AGC/23/5, be 
approved 

 
* 
 

AGC/22/24   
 

Internal Audit Interim Progress Report 2022-23 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Head of Devon Audit 
Partnership (AGC/23/6) setting out the progress made against the approved 
Audit Plan for 2022-23 since the previous meeting held on 18 January 2023.  
The report also covered the progress made on completion of the 2021-22 
Internal Audit Plan.  

It was noted that there were 6 audits that had reached draft report stage with 
3 other audits still ongoing. 2 further audits had previously been reported as 
having received limited assurance, namely 

 Crewing pool; and 

 Application of learning. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

The report also showed the progress made against the audit 
recommendations. Reference was made to the point that the Service may not 
always have followed up on audit recommendations in a timely manner in the 
past although this matter had been addressed now.  One option under 
consideration was to incorporate an update on progress made against 
recommendations as part of an annual report back on audits that had 
received limited assurance.   

Concern was expressed that three audit reports had been awaiting agreement 
of the management response for a considerable amount of time. The Head of 
Organisational Assurance advised that this was due largely to two of the 
reports being impacted by the review of the future of digital services provision 
for the Service which was still under consideration. The third related to 
safeguarding and was held to allow the new Safeguarding Manager to review 
the audit recommendations with a view to providing an assessment of the way 
forward on managem
[...]
 was acknowledged that the number of days 
should be included for each audit and that management requested audits 
would be recorded as such.  The Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the Service 
had requested the audit of Contaminants and PPE due to legacy issues 
surrounding these health and safety issues and potential failure to protect 
staff. 

The Head of Devon Audit Partnership also confirmed that the proposed Plan 
was based around 10 pieces of work at 15 days per audit.  He added that 
there was no capacity in the Plan to include reserve items although the plan 
there was scope to change or flex in response to risk as may be required 
during the year.   

RESOLVED that the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

* 
 

AGC/22/26   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
officer (AGC/23/8) setting out the progress that had been made against His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement as set out in the Action Plan appended to 
the report. 

There were four actions directly related to the work of this Committee together 
with the progress made to date which were set out below, namely: 

 HMI-1.-2-202202 – the Service should make sure its integrated risk 
management plan included clear outcomes that showed the public how 
it was currently mitigating risk; 

 HMI-1-3-202205 – the Service should make sure that it had an effective 
quality assurance process so staff carry out audits and fire safety 
checks to an appropriate standard; 

 HMI-2-2-202207a – Prevention and Protection – the Service should be 
aware of and invest in developments in technology and future 
innovation to help improve and sustain operational efficiency and 
effectiveness; and 

 HMI – 2.2-202207b – Response – the Service should be aware of and 
invest in developments in technology and future innovation to help 
improve and sustain operational efficiency and effectiveness. 

Page 3



 

It was noted that there were 19 individual actions sitting beneath these of 
which 5 were in progress, 6 had been completed and 8 had not been started.  
The Committee would be apprised of progress at future meetings. 

* 
 

AGC/22/27   
 

External Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 
 
The Committee received for information the Annual Report on Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority’s Value for Money (VFM) arrangements as 
submitted by the external auditor, Grant Thornton. 

Under the National Audit Office Code of Practice, the external auditor was 
required now to consider whether the Authority had put into place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources in 2021-22 rather than giving a qualified/unqualified VFM 
conclusion.  

The criteria under which the Authority’s VFM arrangements were judged was: 

 Financial sustainability; 

 Governance; and 

 Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

The external auditor had to consider whether there were any risks of 
significant weakness in the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  There were no significant 
weaknesses identified in the Authority’s arrangements in all three of the above 
areas and good progress had been achieved overall since the previous 
Annual Audit Report but 7 improvement recommendations were made as set 
out within the report circulated. 

In terms of the improvement recommendations made, the following key points 
were highlighted: 

 The work on financial sustainability had demonstrated that the Authority 
had a strong history of delivering a balanced budget and in 2021-22, 
this was achieved.  There was, however, an overspend in the region of 
£1.3 million which was due largely to higher than expected pay awards 
for Firefighters and Professional and Suppo
[...]
 medium corporate risks. 
 

2.6 Over the last twelve months 56 actions have been closed. The graph below 
illustrates actions closed per month. 
 

  
 

2.7 As is normal, there have been minor changes to control measures across the risk 
portfolio. Risk owners are assigned to each risk with active mitigation in place. All 
risk register owners have reviewed and updated their risk mitigations and agreed 
new review dates. Overall, the Service’s Executive Board is duly satisfied with the 
adequacy of the risk mitigation progress. 

   

4

6 6

2

7

11

0

3

6

2

3

6

0
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23

56 actions closed - June 2022 to June 2023

Page 83



3. CORPORATE RISKS ADDED AND AMENDED SINCE THE LAST REPORT 
TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

3.1 Executive Board considered the following risks and made decisions on 
appropriate risk register inclusion:  

 December 2022 CR050b Failure to agree actions to set a balanced budget 
in future years, further exacerbated by reduced council tax and business 
rates and inflation. Agreed to combine risk into existing corporate risk 
CR050, refer to section 3.2.; 

 March 2023 CR082 Inability to maintain Academy training facilities.  
Agreed to add risk to Academy risk register; 

 March 2023 CR083 Failure to operate Safeguarding effectively.  Agreed to 
add risk to Community Safety risk register; 

 May 2023 CR084 Digital capability at risk due to lack of clarity of future 
Digital direction.  Agreed to add risk to corporate risk register; and 

3.2 Executive Board agreed to amend the following risks on the corporate risk 
register: 

 December 2022 CR077 Industrial action, including withdrawal from 
voluntary arrangements to do non contractual working, December 2022 
increased likelihood score from 3 to 4 due to FBU ballot 5 December 2022; 
and 

 March 2023 CR050 Failure to agree actions to set a balanced budget in 
future years, further exacerbated by reduced council tax and business 
rates and inflation; impact score increased from 3 to 5 thereby increasing  
risk level from medium to high due to budget pressures associated with 
2024/25 financial year and beyond. 

 
4. RISKS DELEGATED TO LOCAL RISK REGISTER 

 
4.1 The following two risks have been delegated to local risk registers now that they 

have been mitigated within a tolerable risk level. 

 December 2022 CR066 Failure to adequately plan and implement 
recruitment and promotion processes was delegated to Human Resources 
risk register;   

o Recruitment and promotion processes established and being 
managed as business as usual. 

o Four actions completed 

 External recruitment process. 

 Workforce planning reports. 

 Strategic workforce planning profile. 

 Formalised sustainable leadership structure. 

Page 84



 March 2023 CR077 Industrial action, including withdrawal from voluntary 
arrangements to do non contractual working, was delegated to Service 
Delivery risk register. 

 The Fire Brigades Union’s (FBU) postponed industrial 
action following the National Joint Council’s (NJC) new offer of a 7% 
increase for 2022/23 (backdated to July 2022), and 5% for 2023/24. 
The previous offer was 5% for 2022/23.  The FBU voted by 96% 
and accepted the revised pay offer on 6 March 2023. 

 The pay award has been funded out of the Service budget as there 
was no indication that the government would be providing additional 
funds to support this. 

5. RISK HORIZON SCAN REPORTS 
 
5.1 The concept of horizon scanning aims to detect early warning signs of emerging 

risk to prompt the Service to make decisions to act when needed. 
 
5.2 Many different external reports are used to compile a forward look, one being the 

UK Government Horizon Scan methodology. This recommends that everyone in 
the public sector has a responsibility to think about the future in the work they do.  
Decisions made today have long term consequences.  However, the future in 
[...]
he Corporate Risk Register 
by the Committee is due to take place in six months’ time.    

 
SHAYNE SCOTT 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services (Treasurer) 

 
 

  

Page 92



APPENDIX A TO REPORT AGC/23/12 
RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
 

 
 

Page 93



 
 

APPENDIX B TO REPORT AGC/23/12 
Corporate Risk Register V56 11 July 2023 
V56 Corporate Risk Register – border colour indicates net risk score – 16 corporate risks:   

 7 x high risks.  Increase of 2 from previous report November 2022. 
 

 
 

 13 medium risks.  Decrease of 4 from previous report November 2023. 
 

 

P
age 94



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

APRC/23/13 

MEETING AUDIT AND GOVERNNCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 21 JULY 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT GOING CONCERN REVIEW 

LEAD OFFICER TREASURER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority’s External Auditors have requested a formal 
response from management over the ability of the Authority to 
continue as a going concern.  

This report contains a review of the financial position as at 31 
March 2023 alongside an assessment of the ability of the Authority 
to continue operating for the foreseeable future. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated within this report. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES None 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-24 to 2026-27 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1.1. Under International Audit Standards auditors are required to “obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence regarding, and conclude on, the appropriateness of 
management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of 
the financial statements”, and to conclude, based on the audit evidence obtained, 
whether a material uncertainty exists about the entity's ability to continue as a 
going concern. 

 
1.2. This report is the fifth such report made to the Audit and Governance Committee 

and will consider the Authority’s ability to 
[...]
ority, collectively and at an individual 
Member level. The arrangements currently in place are considered robust, 
proportionate and appropriate to enable the Authority to fully discharge this duty. 

EMMA JACKMAN 
Monitoring Officer & Clerk to the Authority 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

REPORT REFERENCE 

NO. 

AGC/23/15 

MEETING AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 21 JULY 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT HIS MAJESTY’S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY & 
FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES (HMICFRS) AREAS FOR 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews progress in delivery of the action 

plan.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY On Wednesday 27th July 2022, HMICFRS published the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (DSFRS) 2022 inspection report. 
The inspection report identified one Cause of Concern and 14 
Areas for Improvement (AFIs). Of these AFIs, four have been 
linked to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

The paper appended to this report outlines the progress that has 
been made against the HMICFRS Areas for Improvement action 
plan since the last update in April 2023. The key highlights are that:  

 1 Area for Improvement, HMI-2.2-202207b (Response – 
Technology and Future Innovation) is currently recorded as 
‘In Progress – Off Track’. This is because action 07b.03 
‘Investigate which systems involving response activity are 
currently paper based and make recommendations for 
improvements’ has not been completed in the required 
timeframe.  

RESOURCE 

IMPLICATIONS 

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 

BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

APPENDICES A.  HMI Audit and Governance Committee Update  

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS 

None 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT AGC/23/15 

HMICFRS ACTION PLAN – AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1. On Wednesday 27th July 2022 HMICFRS published the DSFRS 2022 inspection report. 
The inspection report identified one Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement 
(AFIs).  

1.2. This report provides an update on the Areas For Improvement action plan that has been 
produced following the inspection, which concluded in October 2021.  

2. AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN COMPLETION STATUS 

2.1. Table 1 lists the Areas For Improvement linked to the Audit and Governance Committee 
and their individual implementation status.  

 

Table 1:  

Reference  Description  Target Completion  Status 

HMI-1.1-
202202 

The service should make sure its 
integrated risk management plan 
includes clear outcomes that show the 
public how it is currently mitigating risk. 

31/01/2024* 
 

In Progress 
– On Track  

HMI-1.3-
202205 

The service should make sure it has an 
effective quality assurance process, so 
staff carry out audits and fire safety 
checks to an appropriate standard. 

30/09/2023 In Progress 
– On Track 

HMI-2.2-
202207a 

Prevention and Protection – The service 
should be aware of, and invest in, 
developments in technology and future 
innovation to help improve and sustain 
operational efficiency and effectiveness. 

30/04/2025 
 

In Progress 
– On Track 

HMI-2.2-
202207b 

Response – The service should be 
aware of, and invest in, developments 
in technology and future innovation to 
help improve and sustain operational 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

31/10/2023 In Progress 
– Off Track 

* target completion date previously incorrectly reported as 31/12/2023 due to an admin 

error.  

2.2. Figure 1 overleaf outlines the completion status of all actions designed to address the 
Areas For Improvement linked to the Audit and Governance Committee, as outlined above 

Page 110



 

 

2.3. Table 2 below outlines the completion status of all actions designed to address the Areas 
For Improvement linked to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

Table 2: Summary of progress 

Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
21 July 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Coles (Chair), Cook-Woodman, Fellows, Sellis, Slade (Vice-Chair), Sproston 
(vice Gilmour) and Sully,  

Independent, Co-opted Members: 

Messrs. Perks and Turkington 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Power and Roome 
 
 
 

* 
 

AGC/23/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

AGC/23/2   
 

External Audit Progress and Sector Update 
 
The Committee received, for information, an external audit progress report 
and sector update from Grant Thornton (the Authority’s external auditor) 
covering, amongst other areas: 

 A summary of emerging national and sector issues and 
developments relevant to the fire & rescue service; 

 An update on progress made up to July 2023; 

 The audit deliverables for 2022-23; and 

 The 2022-23 audit fees. 

Barrie Morris, representing Grant Thornton, advised the Committee that the 
Audit Plan would normally have been submitted to the Committee at this 
stage but audit work had been delayed and thus, this would be submitted to 
the September 2023 meeting.  It was anticipated that the audit opinion would 
now be submitted to the Committee by the end of February 2024.  The Clerk 
advised that she was liaising with the external auditor in respect of the 
potential need to re-arrange the date of the January 2024 meeting of the 
Committee in light of this information.  

It was noted that representations had been made to Parliament in respect of 
the backlog in external audit of local authority financial statements and that 
the publication of a disclaimer was under consideration.  Given this was the 
last of the five years of the PSAA contract, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority would move to a new external auditor for the 2023-24 financial 
statements. 



 

The external auditor further advised of a change in the published fee for 
the2022-23 audit which would be reduced by £5,000 to £52,380. 

Mr Perks, Independent Co-opted member of the Committee asked the 
Treasurer how confident he was in ensuring the delivery of the financial 
statements for auditing by the deadline of the end of July 2023 given there 
was a small Finance Team in place.  The Director of Finance & Corporate 
Services (Treasurer) reassured the Committee that the Finance Team had to 
cope with the consolidation of accounts of Red One Ltd. for the first time in 
2021-22 which had been challenging and lessons had been learned but he 
was more confident with production in the second round.   

Mr Perks further questioned how the Treasurer would achieve segregation of 
his roles given his newly extended remit.  The Treasurer replied that he had 
the benefit of a deputy now with the appointment of Maria Phillips as Assistant 
Director of Corporate Services picking up Risk and the Portfolio Office with 
Andrew Furbear as Head of Finance.  The governance at local authority level 
lay with the Service’s Directors and it was usual for those Directors to be 
appointed as statutory officers in addition to their day-to-day role such as the 
Treasurer and Monitoring Officer.   

* 
 

AGC/23/3   
 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2022-23 
 
The Committee received for information an annual report of the Head of the 
Devon Audit Partnership (AGC/23/9) for 2022-23, a new responsibility which 
had been introduced under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as 
amended 2021).  The report set out the background to audit service provision, 
any updates to the agreed 2022-23 plan, a review of the work undertaken in 
2022-23 and an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s Internal Control Environment.   

The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) referred to the point that the 
DAP had only commenced the internal audit function for the Authority from 
October 2022 which was part way through the financial year which had 
caused some difficulties.  The overall opinion given in this annual report was 
“limited assurance”.  Whilst there may be audits where an assessment of 
limited assurance had been given, the Head of the DAP advised that there 
was assurance to be taken and progress was being made. 

Mr Perks referred to conflicts in the terminology used within the report and 
specifically the difference in context between “significant gaps” which 
appeared, in his opinion, to be “important but not significant”.  He asked the 
Head of the DAP to consider this in future reports.  The Head of the DAP 
replied that this was a good challenge but this was based on the CIPFA 
definition of “significant”.  Mr Perks added that this would need to be 
reconciled with the terminology in the report on Going Concern (Minute 
AGC/23/2 below refers).  The Treasurer clarified that the Going Concern 
report reflected his professional assessment of the Authority’s ability to 
continue operating for the foreseeable future.  Whilst he gave due regard to 
the Internal Audit Report, alignment of terminology was not to be assumed or 
expected. The Treasurer further stated that it would be difficult to move away 
from the CIPFA definition, but he acknowledged the point made. 



 

Mr Perks suggested there was a need for the Committee to receive an 
overarching report at each meeting on all management actions and overdue 
recommendations together with an explanation as to the reasons why.  The 
Treasurer stated he could see the benefit of doing and the Service could bring 
together all the various actions which were underway and cross reference 
them to the risk register. 

 
* 
 

AGC/23/4   
 

Internal Audit Interim Progress Report 2023-24 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Head of the Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) upon the progress made against the approved 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24. 

The Head of the DAP advised that it was still relatively early in the financial 
year and thus, only one audit had been completed which was the Medium-
Term Financial Plan which had been given reasonable assurance.  3 audits 
were in progress with a further 10 planned.  

Mr Perks commented that it would be good to map the Corporate Risk 
Register number against each audit. 

* 
 

AGC/23/5   
 

Draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2022-23 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Finance & Corporate Services 
(Treasurer) (AGC/23/11) to which was appended the draft Annual Statement 
of Assurance for 2022-23. 

The Statement had been prepared to comply with the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 (as amended) and the latest 
edition of the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England. The 
Statement examined and provided commentary on organisational systems of 
internal financial control, corporate governance and operational assurance. 

In debating the report, the following points were made: 

 that the Committee should see an overview of what the Service’s 
insurance cover was in place so that any gaps could be identified and 
risk mitigated; 

 that the Committee should be apprised of any complaints made that 
involved financial impropriety or governance issues; and 

 that the management actions should be annotated with the quarter and 
year in the status column in future.  

RESOLVED that, subject to inclusion of the amendments as indicated, the 
draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2022-23 as appended to report 
AGC/23/11 be approved in principle and submitted to the External Auditor 
alongside the draft financial statements for the same financial year. 



 

* 
 

AGC/23/6   
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) (AGC/23/11) that provided an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register. The Corporate Risk Register captured and 
described the most significant risks, both internally and externally, facing the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”), with a focus on 
cross-cutting risks and major projects and was reported to the Committee on 
a bi-yearly basis.  

The risk management process included the identification, assessment and 
recording of risks together with mitigating activities.  The Service’s Risk 
Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register at the meeting via 
SharpCloud, the tool used to visualise the risks in place.  She advised that 
there were currently 16 risks entered on the Corporate Risk Register with 4 
risks escalated from the local risk register, 2 de-escalated to local and 
thematic risk and no risks closed.  Of the 16 risks, 7 were high risk and 9 were 
medium.  In terms of the risks escalated, these were: 

 CR050b - Failure to agree actions to set a balanced budget in future 
years, further exacerbated by reduced council tax and business rates 
and inflation. Agreed to combine risk into existing corporate risk 
CR050; 

 CR082 - Inability to maintain Academy training facilities.  Agreed to add 
risk to Academy risk register; 

 CR083 - Failure to operate Safeguarding effectively.  Agreed to add 
risk to Community Safety risk register; 

 CR084 - Digital capability at risk due to lack of clarity of future Digital 
direction.  Agreed to add risk to corporate risk register. 

The Service’s Executive Board agreed to amend the following risks on the 
corporate risk register: 

 CR077 - Industrial action, including withdrawal from voluntary 
arrangements to do non contractual working, December 2022 
increased likelihood score from 3 to 4 due to FBU ballot 5 December 
2022; and 

 CR050 - Failure to agree actions to set a balanced budget in future 
years, further exacerbated by reduced council tax and business rates 
and inflation; impact score increased from 3 to 5 thereby increasing risk 
level from medium to high due to budget pressures associated with 
2024/25 financial year and beyond. 

In terms of risk CR050, the Committee asked to receive a monthly, informal 
update on the position on progress made towards closing the financial gap 
identified with the Authority’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  The Treasurer 
undertook to put this into place. 



 

* 
 

AGC/23/7   
 

Going Concern Review 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) (AGC/23/13) that provided a formal response 
from management to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the Authority as 
a going concern.  

The report contained a review of the financial position as at 31 March 2023 
alongside an assessment of the ability of the Authority to continue operating 
for the foreseeable future.  The report confirmed that the Authority was 
operating within a robust control environment which was evidenced through 
appropriate assurance, financial and operational monitoring reports both to 
management and the Authority.   

During the debate on this item, the following points were raised: 

 That the forecast budget deficit in 2024-25 and future years as set out 
within the Medium-Term Financial Plan was a challenge but the 
Service had plans in place to address this and the Authority would be 
kept informed of progress; 

 That treasury management and investment returns in 2023-24 were a 
key revenue consideration albeit that the current, high returns were 
unlikely to be sustained in the longer term; 

 That the level of Council Tax set for 2024-25 was crucial and the 
Treasurer would be setting out options for consideration by the 
Authority once information in respect of the Revenue Support Grant 
settlement and precept boundaries were established later in 2023-24.  

 
* AGC/23/8   

 
Annual Review of Authority Standards Arrangements 
 
The Committee received for information a report (AGC/23/14) that identified 
the Standards arrangements adopted by the Authority to secure compliance 
with the legislative provisions of the Localism Act 2011 and associated 
Regulations.  The report also provided an overview of operation of the regime 
during the 2022-23 financial year. 

 
* 
 

AGC/23/9   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire officer 
(AGC/23/15) setting out the progress that had been made against His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement as set out in the Action Plan appended to 
the report. 

There were four actions directly related to the work of this Committee together 
with the progress made to date which were set out below, namely: 

 HMI-1.-2-202202 – the Service should make sure its integrated risk 
management plan included clear outcomes that showed the public how 
it was currently mitigating risk; 



 

 HMI-1-3-202205 – the Service should make sure that it had an effective 
quality assurance process so staff carry out audits and fire safety 
checks to an appropriate standard; 

 HMI-2-2-202207a – Prevention and Protection – the Service should be 
aware of and invest in developments in technology and future 
innovation to help improve and sustain operational efficiency and 
effectiveness; and 

 HMI – 2.2-202207b – Response – the Service should be aware of and 
invest in developments in technology and future innovation to help 
improve and sustain operational efficiency and effectiveness. 

It was noted that there were 19 individual actions sitting beneath these of 
which 5 were in progress (on track), 7 had been completed,6 had not been 
started and 1 was in progress but off track.   

In terms of Area for Improvement, HMI-2.2-202207b (Response – Technology 
and Future Innovation) this was currently recorded as ‘In Progress – Off 
Track’. This was because action 07b.03 ‘Investigate which systems involving 
response activity are currently paper based and make recommendations for 
improvements’ had not been completed in the required timeframe. 

* 
 

AGC/23/10   
 

Management Responses to the improvement Recommendations 
Identified within the External Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services (Treasurer) (AGC/23/16) that set out the management 
responses to the external auditor’s improvement recommendations identified 
within their Annual Report for 2021-22. 

The Treasurer drew attention to the point that there was an updated response 
on the improvement recommendation related to the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan, amongst others, which had not been reflected in the version of the 
paper circulated with the agenda and papers.  He advised that the Medium-
Term Financial Plan was being considered on a monthly basis by the 
Executive Board as a result of this recommendation and quarterly by the 
Authority.  It was noted that the revised responses to the improvement 
recommendations would be circulated to the Committee. 

NB.  Minute AGC/23/7 also refers. 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.45 am and finished at 12.56 pm 

 


